Significant capital expenditures contracted but not provided for as at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

30.6.2024
Audited

30.6.2023

 RM’000 RM’000
Property, plant and equipment
- Computer and software 510 510
- Furniture, fitting and equipment 1,360 2,751
- Renovation 12,914 14,686

 14,784 17,947

A25. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

All related party transactions and balances within the Group had been entered into the normal course of
business and were carried out on normal commercial terms. The Company monitors related party
transactions to comply with the requirements under Chapter 10 of the Main Market Listing Requirements
of Bursa Securities.

A26.   PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

During the financial year, the Group made prior year adjustments (“PYAs”) to reflect the correct recognition
of right-of use assets, lease liabilities and variable lease expense in the previous years' financial results of a
subsidiary.

The following table show the effects of PYAs to each of the line items in the condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss for financial year ended 30 June 2023:

  As previously
stated

Effect of
PYAs

Restated

  RM'000   RM'000   RM'000
Other operating income/(expenses) - net  10,586   (35)  10,551
Management expenses  (153,790)  (715)  (154,505)
Finance cost  (5,844)  230   (5,614)
Loss before tax  (222)  (520)  (742)
Loss for the financial year  (11,375)  (520)  (11,895)
Loss for the financial year attributable to:
- Owners of the Company  (1,416)  (204)  (1,620)
- Non-controlling interest  (9,959)  (316)  (10,275)

MAA GROUP BERHAD (“MAAG” or “the Company”)
Registration No. 199801015274 (471403-A)

NOTES TO THE REPORT FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

 Page 27 of 60

A26.   PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following table show the effects of PYAs to each of the line items in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as at 1 July 2022 and 30 June 2023:

 As at 1.7.2022

  As previously
stated

Effect of
PYAs

Restated

  RM'000   RM'000   RM'000

ASSETS
Right-of-use assets  37,398   (15,128)  22,270

EQUITY
Retained earnings   102,219   2,348   104,567
Non-controlling interests  (18,854)  4,487   (14,367)

LABILITIES
Lease liabilities  45,286   (21,634)  23,652
Trade and other payables  94,929   (329)  94,600

 As at 30.6.2023

  As previously
stated

Effect of
PYAs

Restated

  RM'000   RM'000   RM'000

ASSETS
Right-of-use assets  42,717  5,243 47,960

EQUITY
Retained earnings   103,605   2,144   105,749
Non-controlling interests  (32,337)  4,171   (28,166)

LABILITIES
Lease liabilities  52,573  282 52,855
Trade and other payables  94,223   (1,353)  92,870

MAA GROUP BERHAD (“MAAG” or “the Company”)
Registration No. 199801015274 (471403-A)

NOTES TO THE REPORT FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

 Page 28 of 60

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1. REVIEW OF THE OPERATING SEGMENTS PERFORMANCE

Group

 Individual Period Cumulative Period

 Current
Quarter

Ended

Corresponding
Quarter

Ended

Current
Year

Ended

Corresponding
Year

Ended
 30.6.2024 30.6.2023 30.6.2024 30.6.2023

  Restated  Restated